

Timothy G. Nelson  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 735-3000  
(212) 735-2000 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendant Shavendra Silva

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
**VATHSALA DEVI AND SEETHARAM SIVAM,**

Plaintiffs,

-against-

**SHAVENDRA SILVA,**

Defendant.

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

11-cv-6675 (JPO)

ECF case  
Electronically Filed

----- X

**DEFENDANT AMBASSADOR SILVA'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO 22 U.S.C. § 254d**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**I. PLAINTIFFS' NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF ARTICLE 31 OF THE VIENNA CONVENTION IS CONTRARY TO ALL AUTHORITY** ..... 3

    A. The Second Circuit Has Construed Diplomatic Immunity as Absolute ..... 3

    B. The United States' Official Construction of Article 31 Supports Dismissal ..... 5

**II. THERE IS NO *JUS COGENS* EXCEPTION TO DIPLOMATIC IMMUNITY** ..... 8

**III. RECOGNITION OF DIPLOMATIC IMMUNITY IS A CRITICAL COMPONENT OF UNITED STATES FOREIGN POLICY** ..... 9

**IV. SERVICE WAS IMPROPER** ..... 10

**CONCLUSION** ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*767 Third Avenue Assocs. v. Permanent Mission of Zaire to United Nations*  
988 F.2d at 301 (2d Cir. 1993) .....9

*Baoanan v. Baja,*  
627 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....3

*Brzak v. United Nations,*  
597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 151 (2010).....3

*El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng,*  
525 U.S. 155 (1999) .....4

*Sabbithi v. Al Saleh,*  
605 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2009).....*passim*

*Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano,*  
457 U.S. 176 (1982) .....4

*Tachiona v. Mugabe,* 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....*passim*

**FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL CASES**

*Empson v. Smith* [1966] 1 Q.B. 426 (Eng. Ct. App.) .....3

*United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran)*  
1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24).....2, 7

**STATUTES**

22 U.S.C. § 252 .....2

22 U.S.C. § 253 .....2

22 U.S.C. § 254 .....2

22 U.S.C. § 254d ..... 1, 4

**INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS**

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations,  
 Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95 .....*passim*

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,  
 May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 311 ..... 5

**OTHER SOURCES**

American Law Institute, Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 464  
 (1987)..... 2

William Barnes, Special Assistant to the Director of the Historical Office,  
 Department of State, *Diplomatic Immunity from Local Jurisdiction: Its  
 Historical Development Under International Law and Application in United  
 States Practice*, Dep't St. Bull., Aug. 1, 1960 ..... 1, 2, 6

4 G. Hackworth, *Digest of International Law* 513 (1942) ..... 2

Thomas Pecoraro, *Diplomatic Immunity: Application of the Restrictive Theory of  
 Diplomatic Immunity*, 29 Harv. Int'l L.J. 533, 534, (1988) ..... 6

United States Statement of Interest, *Sabbithi v. Al Saleh*, 605 F. Supp. 2d 122,  
 (D.D.C. 2009) (NO. CIV.A. 07-115(EGS)) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9

United States Suggestion of Immunity, *Tachiona v. Mugabe*, 169 F. Supp. 2d 259  
 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) (NO. 00 CIV. 6666 (VM)), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 386  
 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 4, 10

Robert A. Wilson, *Diplomatic Immunity from Criminal Jurisdiction: Essential to  
 Effective International Relations*, 7 Loy. L.A. Int'l & Comp. L.J. 113, (1984) ..... 6

Defendant Ambassador Shavendra Silva respectfully submits this Reply in further support of his Motion to Dismiss pursuant to 22 U.S.C. § 254d.<sup>1</sup>
